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ABOUT THIS SURVEY BROT

December 2015

The neighborhood near Fort River Elementary School in Amherst is home to two
apartment complexes: Watson Farms and Colonial Village. Healthy Hampshire (a
regional public health initiative) partnered with the Health Department, the
ConservatiorDepartmentand the AmherstRegional Public Schodtamily Center

in summer 2015 to conduct a survey of residents in these complexes to gain a
better understanding of how to medheir needs aroundhree priorities:

1) Where people get their food

2) Their knowledge and us# community facilities in Amherst, such as the
pools

3) Their interest in utilizing the Fort River Farm as a place for recreation and
gardening

With a grant from theDffice of the Attorney Generahe Amherst Health
Department worked with AmhergRegional Public Schodtamily Ceter to hire a
group oflocalteens to work on a variety of projects over the summé2015

related to healthy food and gardening. One of the projects included being trained
in survey techniques and then actually going door to door isd¢ito apartment
complexes asking people to take the survey.

The survey was offered in English and Spanish, and several of the youth surveyors
were able to verbally administer it in Spanish if requested. 45 people responded
to the survey.

The data will be used by the TowhAmherst in policy decisions and planning of
capital projects that impact access to healthy food and fithess opportunities.
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About Us

Healthy Hampshirgvorks with municipal and community leaders to effect
changes to community policies and systems that will promote access to healthy
foods and opportunities for physical activity for all residents. It is part of the Mass
in Motion statewide initiative throuly the Department of Public Health. For more
information about Mass in Motion, see: www.mass.gov/massinmotion.

This report was assembled by Community Health Solutions of the Collaborative
for Educational Services: collaborative.org/commuhigalth.

Formore information about this project or to obtain copies of this report or the
photo documentation, please contact:

Julie Federman

Ambherst Health Department Director
Phone: (413) 253101
Email:federmanj@amhestma.gov
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DEMOGRAPHICS

1 Fortyfive survey respondents provided demographic information for
themselves.

1 Respondents were fairly evenly divided among four major age groups: 18

24, 2534, 3549, and 50 and over.

60%percent of survey respondents were male and 40% were female.

While respondents sometimes identified themselves with more specific

ethnicity categories, approximateB0% identified asalvadoran and/or

Latino. The other major ethnic groups representeere white (24%), Asian

(24%) and Africadmerican (16%).

)l
)l

What is Your Age?
(n=45)
6579, 2% 80 and older2%

18-24,27%

25-34,20%
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What is Your Gender?
(n=45)

9% What Race or Ethnicity Do You Consider Yourself?

90% Check all that apply.
80% (n=45)

70%
60%
50%
40%

30%  24%

20%

20% 16% 16%
13% 11%

0% B =
White or Asian Black or Hispanic or  Cape Other Chinese
Caucasian African Salvadoran Latino Verdean

American
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WHERE DO YOU GET RGAOOD, AND HOW DOWY GET THERE?

Over 70% of survey respondents reported that they get groceries at Stop and
Shop (most of them mentioned other storeswasll). Other frequentlymentioned
stores included:

1 BigY (50%)

1 WakMart (41%)

1 Aldi (34%)

T ¢NF RSNI W2SQa yR 2K2fS C22Ra

The seven people who mentioned other sources of groceries listed:
1 Local farms (3)
1 Convenience stores (2)
1 Dining hall (1)
1 Owngarden (1)

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

O H Pz

Where are ALL the places you get your food?

Check all that apply
n=44

70%

50%
41%
34%
0,
25%  25% o0
18/0 160/
11%

11%

Stopand BigY Walmart Aldi Trader Whole Maple CI NJ SOtke& Price Rite Survival
Shop w2 S QBoods Farm marketin in Center or

Foods Ambherst Chicopee
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A majority of survey respondents reported that they use their own car to get their

food, with a substantial minority reporting taking the bus. A few reported that

iKS®& dzaS &a2vyS2yS SftasSqQa OFNE FyR 2yfteée
biking to get food.

Most (81%) of the respondents who reported using their own car did not report
using any other means of transportation to get food. Howe88&% of the
respondents who use the bus also reported at least one other means of
transportation.

100%

What transportation do you use to get food?

90% Check all that apply
n=45
80%

70%

60% 58%

47%

50%

40%

30%

20%

16%

10%

I I

Myowncar PVTAbusorothe{ 2 YS2y S SMald & Bike orGteMdlk or bike on the
public bike path road
transportation

0%

¢KS CIFNXYSNDa al NJ S
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Amherst on Sundays. Of those who reported a reason why they do not go, many

(44%) said that they were not interested in going. Nearly &886rted that they

do not know where the market is, and 15% each reported that the market is too
SELISYyaArdS FyYyRk2N (KSe R2fipanedergch s A lda K2
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reported that a lack of transportation prevents her or him from going to the
market.

CKNBS LIS2L)X S ftAaGSR 204KSNJ NBlFazya ¢gKea
it, one reported preferring to buy everything at one store, and one would like to
go but has been traveling frequently.

100% 1 1
If you don't go to the Farmer's Market, why not?
90% Check all that apply
80% n=27
70%
60%
50% 44%

40%

30%

19%

20% 15% 15%
11%

|
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in going AGQa t20F 3SR hours transportation to
get there

10%

0%
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RECREATION: SWIMMBREEDLS

Over 80% of survey respondents reported that tleynot use either of the

public swimming pools in Amherst. Four respondents each reported using the Mill
River Recreation Area pool and the War Memorial pool in front of the high school
(each reported usingnly one of the pools.)

Do you or your family use the outdoor swimming pools in

War Memorial Amherst?
Pool in front
of the High (n:42)

Schoo] 10%

Mill River Recreation
Areag 10%

dza S +ye

Thirty-six people gave reasons why they did not go to either of the pools. The

most common answer, cited ®ight respondents, is that the pools are not
conveniently located. Seven people each reported that they are not inksles

0KS Ll22fa IyRk2N 6KS@& R2y QG 1y2¢ | o2 dz
not know how to swim, and four reported that the pools cost too much. Only one
person reported that she or he had no transportation to get to the pools.
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100%

If you don't use the pools, why not?

90%
Check all that apply
80% n=36
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% 22%
° 19% 19% .
20% 17%
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10% 11% 8% 8%
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FORT RIVERRM

Of 46 respondents, only three reported having their own garden or access to
another garden somewhere els&bout twathirds of respondents reported that
they would be interested in gardeningfrt River FarnOf 30 people who
indicated which activities at the farm would interest them, 25 (83%) would be
interested in harvesting food,3 (43%) would be willing to help run the garden,
11 (37%) would be interested in preparing the soil and planting seeds, and 7
(23%) would be interested in weeding and upkeep.

Of 30 people who noted that they would need help with gardening, 17 (57%)
reported that they would need education about gardening, and 16 (53%) reported
that they would need tools. Twelve respondents (40%uhl need friends and

family members to garden with them.
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